OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
November 2024 https://oejv.physics.muni.cz ISSN 1801-5964
 DOI: 10.5817/OEJV2024-0256
1
Photometric search for short-period Jupiter-size exoplanets in open
clusters NGC 884 and NGC 869
IQBAL, JAVED
1; GODERYA, SHAUKAT

on the nature of their variability. The absence of exoplanet detections in these OCs does not
necessarily mean that no planets exist in these clusters. However, further long-term,
consecutive-night observations are required not only to search for exoplanets but also to better
characterize the variable star populations, particularly the newly detected variables, and to
understand their pulsation properties in more detail.
Acknowledgement
We would like to express our gratitude to Tarleton State University for granting us telescope
time for observation and other computational resources. This research has made use of the
WEBDA database, operated at the Institute for Astronomy of the University of Vienna,
SIMBAD database, operated at CDS, Strasbourg, France, GCVS operates by the Institute of
Astronomy at the Russian Academy of Sciences, AAVSO, PHOEBE and NASA Periodogram.
References
Aigrain, S., & Irwin, M. 2004, MNRAS, 350, 331. 2004MNRAS.350..331A
Alard, C. 2000, A&A, 144, 363.  2000A&AS..144..363A
Alard, C., & Lupton, R. H. 1998, The Astrophysical Journal, 503, 325. 1998ApJ...503..325A
Barros, S., Demangeon, O., & Deleuil, M. 2016, A&A, 594, A100. 2016A&A...594A.100B
Brucalassi, A., et al. 2017, A&A, 603, A85. 2017A&A...603A..85B
Brucalassi, A., Pasquini, L., & Saglia, R. 2016, A&A592 L, 1. 2016A&A...592L...1B
Brucalassi, A., et al. 2014, A&A, 561, L9. 2014A&A...561L...9B
Ciardi, D. R., et al. 2017, arXiv, 170910398. 2018AJ....155...10C
Currie, T., et al. 2010, The Astrophysical Journal Supplement Series, 186, 19.
2010ApJS..186..191C
Curtis, J. L., et al. 2018, The Astronomical Journal, 155, 173. 2018AJ....155..173C
David, T. J., et al. 2016, The Astronomical Journal, 151, 112. 2016AJ....151..112D
Gomez-Forrellad, J. 2000, Information Bulletin on Variable Stars, No 4924,# 1, 4924.
2000IBVS.4924....1G
Guo, D.-F., et al. 2020, MNRAS, 497, 3381. 2020MNRAS.497.3381G
Ivashchenko, G., & Golovin, A. 2007. in 14th Young Scientists Conference on Astronomy
and Space Physics, 14th Young Scientists Conference on Astronomy and Space Physics.
2007ysc..conf.....I
Krzesinski, J., & Pigulski, A. 1997, A&A, v 325, p 987-993, 325, 987. 1997A&A...325..987K
Krzesinski, J., Pigulski, A., & Kolaczkowski, Z. 1999, A&A, 505. 1999A&A...345..505K
Labadie-Bartz, J., et al. 2020, The Astronomical Journal, 160, 32. 2020AJ....160...32L
Lafler, J., & Kinman, T. 1965, Astrophysical Journal Supplement, vol 11, p 216 (1965), 11,
216. 1965ApJS...11..216L
Laur, J., Kolka, I., Eenmäe. 2017, A&A, 598, A108. 2017A&A...598A.108L
Leão, I., et al. 2018, A&A, 620, A139. 2018A&A...620A.139L
Libralato, M., et al. 2016, MNRAS, 463, 1780. 2016MNRAS.463.1780L
Livingston, J. H., et al. 2018, The Astronomical Journal, 155, 115. 2018AJ....155..115L
Lomb, N. R. 1976, Astrophysics and space science, 39, 447. 1976Ap&SS..39..447L
Lovis, C., & Mayor, M. 2007, A&A, 472, 657. 2007A&A...472..657L

OPEN EUROPEAN JOURNAL ON VARIABLE STARS
November 2024 https://oejv.physics.muni.cz ISSN 1801-5964
 DOI: 10.5817/OEJV2024-0256
12
Majewska-Świerzbinowicz, A., Pigulski, A., Szabó, R., & Csubry, Z. 2008. in Journal of
Physics: Conference Series, Pulsating B-type stars in the young open cluster h Persei (NGC
869) (IOP Publishing), 012068. 2008JPhCS.118a2068M
Mann, A. W., et al. 2016, The Astrophysical Journal, 818, 46. 2017AJ....153...64M
Meibom, S., et al. 2013, Nature, 499, 55. 2013Natur.499...55M
Nardiello, D., et al. 2020, MNRAS, 495, 4924. 2020MNRAS.498.5972N
Obermeier, C., et al. 2016, The Astronomical Journal, 152, 223. 2016AJ....152..223O
Pasquini, L., et al. 2007, A&A, 473, 979. 2007A&A...473..979P
Percy, J. R. 1972, Publications of the Astronomical Society of the Pacific, 84, 420.
1972PASP...84..420P
Prša, A., & Zwitter, T. 2005, The Astrophysical Journal, 628, 426. 2005ApJ...628..426P
Quinn, S. N., et al. 2014, The Astrophysical Journal, 787, 27. 2014ApJ...787...27Q
Saesen, S., Briquet, M., Aerts, C., Miglio, A., & Carrier, F. 2013, The Astronomical Journal,
146, 102. 2013AJ....146..102S
Saesen, S., Carrier, F., & Pigulski, A. 2009, arXiv, 09010629. 2009CoAst.158..179S
Saesen, S., et al. 2010, A&A, 515, A16. 2010A&A...515A..16S
Santos, N. C., Israelian, G., & Mayor, M. 2004, A&A, 415, 1153. 2004A&A...415.1153S
Scargle, J. D. 1982, Astrophysical Journal, Part 1, vol 263, Dec 15, 1982, p 835-853, 263,
835. 1982ApJ...263..835S
Sokolovsky, K., & Lebedev, A. 2018, Astronomy and Computing, 22, 28.
2018A&C....22...28S